PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF LICENSE INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name: Simmons Upholstered Furniture, Inc.

Execution Date: 10/05/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Simmons Company

Street Address: One Concourse Parkway

Internal Address:

City: <u>Atlanta</u>
State: GEORGIA

Country:

Postal Code: 30328-5369

PROPERTY NUMBERS

Patent Number: 4165808 4234983 Patent Number: Patent Number: 4234984 Patent Number: 4401501 Patent Number: 4439977 4451946 Patent Number: Patent Number: 4485506 Patent Number: 4491491 Patent Number: 4523344 Patent Number: 4565046 Patent Number: 4566926 Patent Number: 4578834 Patent Number: 4854023 **Patent Number:** 4986518

Number of Properties: 14

The USPTO, Office of Public Records, will send correspondence

via facsimile to FAX NUMBER: 617 951-7050

CORRESPONDENCE DATA:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when a fax number 800002878

PATENT REEL: 012884 FRAME: 0592

has not been provided or the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 028120

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: Edward J. Kelly **DATE SIGNED:** 07/16/2002

Total Attachments: 5

source="SMCYUpholsteredA.tif" source="SMCYUpholsteredB.tif" source="SMCYUpholsteredC.tif" source="SMCYUpholsteredD.tif" source="SMCYUpholsteredE.tif"

PATENT REEL: 012884 FRAME: 0593 Simmons Upholstered Furniture, Inc.'s license interest in the patents listed below, as granted through a certain Patent and Technology License Agreement, dated as of July 13, 1990, as amended from time to time, between Simmons Company and Simmons Upholstered Furniture, was terminated through a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2001, by and between Simmons Company and Simmons Upholstery L.L.C., the successor in interest to Simmons Upholstered Furniture, Inc.

Patent No.	Title	Issue Date
4,165,808	Upholstery coil transfer mechanism	08/28/79
4,234,983	Thermally welded spring pockets	11/25/80
4,234,984	Pocketed spring assembly	11/25/80
4,401,501	Apparatus for making assemblies of pocketed springs	08/30/83
4,439,977	Method and apparatus for making a series of pocketed coil springs	04/03/84
4,451,946	Pocketed spring assembly	06/05/84
4,485,506	Coil spring construction	12/04/84
4,491,491	Ultrasonic separation apparatus	01/01/85
4,523,344	Independent block assembly of springs	06/18/85
4,565,046	Apparatus for manufacturing pocketed coil springs	01/21/86
4,566,926	Method and apparatus for manufacturing innerspring constructions	01/28/86
4,578,834	Innerspring construction	04/01/86
4,854,023	Method for providing pocketed coil strings having a flat overlap side seam	08/08/89
4,986,518	Pocketed coil strings having a flat overlap side seam	01/22/91

Simmons Upholstered Furniture, Inc.'s license interest in the trademarks listed below, as granted through a certain Trademark License Agreement, dated as of July 13, 1990, as amended from time to time, between Simmons Company and Simmons Upholstered Furniture, was terminated through an Option Agreement, dated as of February 13, 2002, by and between Simmons Company and Simmons Upholstery, L.L.C., the successor in interest to Simmons Upholstered Furniture, Inc.

-2-

SCHEDULE A

<u>TO</u>

TRADEMARK LICENSE AGREEMENT

Other Trademarks

Mark	Registration Date	Registration No.
1. Album	04/24/62	730,415
BeautySoft ¹		228 336l
Comfortorc	09/23/58	667,423
Contour-Flex ²	09/10/85	1,359,240
Countess	10/17/50	532,031
Deep Sleep	06/09/31	283,763
Deepsleep	12/13/49	518,793
Duchess	05/30/50	525,695
Graceline	03/16/26	210,476
Golden Value	09/19/89	1,556,867
Maxipedic	10/16/73	970,738
Permaflex	01/23/40	374,647
Regency	03/14/50	522,272
Royalty	08/09/49	513,422
S & House Logo	05/19/87	1,439,986
Simbolic	04/19/60	696,415
Simcrest	03/23/65	787,168
Simcrest	07/07/59	681,470
Simflex	11/13/62	740,633
Simflex •	11/28/67	839,577
Simmons Company &	·	
Owl Design	11/29/27	235,949
Simtore:	04/19/60	696,414
Slumber Dream	11/21/50	533,564
Slumber King	04/24/51	541,309
Slumber Time	05/02/50	524,621
Simcopedic	07/13/82	1,201,147
Westminster	07/19/49	512,547
14 CONTINUED OF		

3

ATMAIN02 Doc:240945_1.wpd

PATENT REEL: 012884 FRAME: 0596

Pending U.S. registration application

Subject to restrictions on manner of use set forth in Settlement Agreement between Contour Chair - Lounge Co., Inc. and Simmons U.S.A. Corporation.

2. Puerto Rican Registered Trademarks

Mark	Registration Date		Registration No.
Maxipedic	08/05/88		28,086
S and House Design	08/21/82		17,729
Simmons	12/28/61	•	8,162

- 3. Any and all unregistered trademarks and trade names used on or in connection with the manufacture, sale, packaging, marketing, distribution, advertisement and/or promotion of Upholstered Products.
- 4. All rights in the United States and Puerto Rico to all drawings, symbols, logos, emblems, words and other information pertaining to any of the foregoing registered and unregistered trademarks to the extent of Licensor's interest therein, and to the extent that, and only to the extent that, the same are used on or in connection with the manufacture, sale, packaging, marketing, distribution.

Simmons Upholstered Furniture, Inc.'s license interest in the trademarks listed below, as granted through a certain Beautyrest Trademark License Agreement, dated as of July 13, 1990, as amended from time to time, between Simmons Company and Simmons Upholstered Furniture, was terminated through a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2001, by and between Simmons Company and Simmons Upholstery, L.L.C., the successor in interest to Simmons Upholstered Furniture, Inc.

Trademark	Serial Number	Registration Number
BEAUTY REST	71219607	0207821
Beautyrest	71667261	0602721
Beautyrest	71684075	0621296
BEAUTYREST	71549470	0512535

-5-

8821349_1

RECORDED: 07/16/2002

PATENT

REEL: 012884 FRAME: 0598